3.2 After testing the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer 

confirmed  that  it  was  pure  gold.  Shri  Soni  Kartikey  Vasantrai  vide 

certificate no.  135/2024-25 dated 06.05.2024 certified that the gold 

bar  weighing  390.800  is  having  purity  999.0/24kt,  market  value  of 

Rs.28,94,656/- (Rupees  Twenty-Eight  Lakhs  Ninety-Four  Thousand 

Six Hundred Fifty-Six only) and having tariff value of Rs.24,75,595/- 

(Rupees  Twenty-Four  lakhs  Seventy-Five  Thousand  Five  Hundred 

Ninety-Five Only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per 

the  which has  been calculated  as  per  the  Notification No.  32/2024-

Customs (N.T.) DTD. 30.04.2024 (Gold) and Notification No. 34/2024-

Customs  (N.T.)  dtd.  02.05.2024  (exchange  Rate).

[...]

instant  case  of  smuggling  of  gold  into  India.  Shri  Juber  Rauf 

Shaikh had improperly imported gold bar derived from gold and 

chemical mix in two capsules concealed in his rectum, weighing 

390.080 grams made of 24kt/ 999.00 purity gold, having total 

tariff  value  of  Rs.24,75,595/- (Rupees  Twenty  Four  Lakh 

Seventy  Five  Thousand  Five  Hundred  Ninety  Five  only)  and 

market value of Rs.28,94,656/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs 

Ninety Four Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Six only), without 

declaring it to the Customs. He opted for Green Channel to exit 

the Airport with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of 

Customs  duty  and  fraudulently  circumventing the  restrictions 

and prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act,  1962  and

[...]

In the instant case, I find that the main issues that are to be 

decided is whether the said derived gold bar derived from semi solid 

paste form concealed in 02 capsules in his  rectum,  of  24Kt/  999.0, 

totally  weighing  390.080 grams  and  having  tariff  value  of 

Rs.24,75,595/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand Five 

Hundred Ninety Five only) and market value of Rs.28,94,656/- (Rupees 

Twenty Eight Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Six only) 

carried by the passenger, which was seized  vide Seizure Order dated 

06.05.2024  under  the  Panchnama proceedings  dated 06.05.2024 on 

the reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into India, is 

liable  for  confiscation  under  Section  111  of  the  Customs  Act,  1962

[...]

(i) I order absolute confiscation of the gold bar having purity of 

999.0/24kt,  weighing 390.080 Grams and  having  tariff 

value  of  Rs.24,75,595/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Four  Lakh 

Seventy Five Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five only) and 

market  value  of  Rs.28,94,656/- (Rupees  Twenty  Eight 

Lakhs  Ninety  Four  Thousand Six  Hundred  Fifty  Six  only) 

derived  from  gold  paste  containing  in  two  capsules 

concealed  in  rectum  by  Shri  Juber  Rauf  Shaikh and 

seized  vide  Seizure  Order  dated  06.05.2024  under 

Panchnama  proceedings  dated  06.05.2024 under  the 

provisions  of  Section  111(d),  111(f),  111(i),  111(j), 

111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

(ii) I impose a penalty of Rs.7,50,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh 

Fifty Thousand Only) on  Shri Juber Rauf Shaikh under the 

provisions of Section 112(a)(i) & 112(b)(i) of the Customs 

Act, 1962.

25. This order is  issued without prejudice to any other action that 

may be taken against the passenger/ Noticee or any other person(s)